



Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation

Clinical Guidelines for Medical Necessity Review

Version: 1.0
Effective Date: December 8, 2023

Important Notices

Notices & Disclaimers:

GUIDELINES SOLELY FOR COHERE'S USE IN PERFORMING MEDICAL NECESSITY REVIEWS AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INFORM OR ALTER CLINICAL DECISION MAKING OF END USERS.

Cohere Health, Inc. ("**Cohere**") has published these clinical guidelines to determine medical necessity of services (the "**Guidelines**") for informational purposes only, and solely for use by Cohere's authorized "**End Users**". These Guidelines (and any attachments or linked third party content) are not intended to be a substitute for medical advice, diagnosis, or treatment directed by an appropriately licensed healthcare professional. These Guidelines are not in any way intended to support clinical decision making of any kind; their sole purpose and intended use is to summarize certain criteria Cohere may use when reviewing the medical necessity of any service requests submitted to Cohere by End Users. Always seek the advice of a qualified healthcare professional regarding any medical questions, treatment decisions, or other clinical guidance. The Guidelines, including any attachments or linked content, are subject to change at any time without notice.

©2023 Cohere Health, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Other Notices:

HCPCS® and CPT® copyright 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

HCPCS and CPT are registered trademarks of the American Medical Association.

Guideline Information:

Specialty Area: Mental and Behavioral Health

Guideline Name: Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation (Single Service)

Literature review current through: 12/8/2023

Document last updated: 12/8/2023

Type: Adult (18+ yo) | Pediatric (0-17yo)

Table of Contents

Important Notices	2
Table of Contents	3
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Service: Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation	4
General Guidelines	4
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Indications	4
Non-Indications	5
Level of Care Criteria	6
Procedure Codes (HCPCS/CPT)	6
Medical Evidence	7
References	8
Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information	10

Medical Necessity Criteria

Service: Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation

General Guidelines

- **Units, Frequency, & Duration:** The typical treatment duration is six weeks.
- **Criteria for Subsequent Requests:** Approval when the patient meets the medical necessity criteria below.
- **Recommended Clinical Approach:** Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation (TMS) is a non-invasive FDA-approved treatment for depression. Pulsed magnetic fields induce an electric current in a localized region of the cerebral cortex. An electromagnetic coil on the scalp induces a focal current into the brain that temporarily modulates cerebral cortical function. A capacitor discharge provides electrical current in an alternating on/off pulse. Necessary adjustments can alter the excitability of the targeted structures in specific cortical regions.¹
- **Exclusions:** Presence of a medically implanted magnetic-sensitive device or other implanted metal items, history of seizures, psychotic symptoms or disorders in the current depressive episode, or neurological conditions (e.g., epilepsy, cerebrovascular disease, dementia, increased intracranial pressure, history of repetitive or severe head trauma, or primary or secondary tumors in the central nervous system).

Medical Necessity Criteria

Indications

- **Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation (TMS)** is considered appropriate when **ALL** of the following are **TRUE**¹⁻⁶:
- ◆ The patient has a confirmed diagnosis of severe major depressive disorder (MDD) as defined by the current DSM; **AND**
 - ◆ Demonstration of **ANY** of the following^{1,2}:
 - Resistance to treatment with psychopharmacologic agents as evidenced by a failure to achieve a clinically significant response to 2 trials of psychopharmacologic agents in the current depressive episode from at least 2 different agent classes; **OR**
 - The patient cannot tolerate psychopharmacologic agents as evidenced by two trials of psychopharmacologic agents

- from at least two different agent classes, with distinct side effects; **OR**
- History of response to rTMS in a previous depressive episode; **OR**
- If the patient is currently receiving electro-convulsive therapy, rTMS may be considered reasonable and necessary as a less invasive treatment option; **AND**
- ◆ Documentation of evidence-based psychotherapy indicated for the treatment of MDD of an adequate frequency and duration that does not result in a significant improvement of symptoms (e.g., standardized rating scales for measurement of depressive symptoms)⁷; **AND**
- ◆ The order for treatment (or retreatment) is written by a psychiatrist (MD or DO) who has examined the patient and reviewed the record.

Non-Indications

→ **Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation (TMS)** is not considered appropriate if **ANY** of the following is **TRUE**:

- ◆ For use as maintenance therapy⁷; **OR**
- ◆ Obsessive-compulsive disorder (OCD); **OR**
- ◆ Presence of a medically implanted magnetic-sensitive device or other implanted metal items within 30 cm of the treatment coil, including, but not limited to, **ANY** of the following:^{1,8-9}
 - Cochlear implant; **OR**
 - Implanted cardiac defibrillator (ICD); **OR**
 - Pacemaker; **OR**
 - Vagus nerve stimulator (VNS); **OR**
 - Metal aneurysm clips/coils; **OR**
 - Staples; **OR**
 - Stents; **OR**
- ◆ The patient has **ANY** of the following relative contraindications that may not be indicated for TMS:
 - Seizure disorder¹; **OR**
 - History of seizures (except those induced by electroconvulsive therapy [ECT] or isolated febrile seizures in infancy without subsequent treatment or recurrence)¹; **OR**
 - Psychotic symptoms or disorders (e.g., schizophrenia, schizophreniform, schizoaffective disorder) in the current depressive episode^{1,7}; **OR**
 - Neurological conditions (e.g., epilepsy, cerebrovascular disease, dementia, increased intracranial pressure, history of repetitive or severe head trauma, or primary or secondary tumors in the central nervous system)¹;

Level of Care Criteria

Outpatient.

Procedure Codes (HCPCS/CPT)

HCPCS/CPT Code	Code Description
90867	Therapeutic repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation (TMS) treatment; initial, including cortical mapping, motor threshold determination, delivery and management
90868	Therapeutic repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation (TMS) treatment; subsequent delivery and management, per session
90869	Therapeutic repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation (TMS) treatment; subsequent motor threshold re-determination with delivery and management

Medical Evidence

The American Psychological Association (APA) *Clinical Practice Guideline for the Treatment of Depression Across Three Age Cohorts* does not address transcranial magnetic stimulation (TMS).¹⁴

The International Federation of Clinical Neurophysiology (IFCN) recommends conventional and patterned TMS protocols and neurophysiological monitoring for new protocols, utilization of reference thresholds of stimulation, and the list of minor side effects of TMS. The guidelines provide an update to guidelines published in 2009 for TMS. Additions include safety issues of newly developed devices and pulse configurations; novel scenarios of TMS applications (e.g., neuroimaging context or imaging-guided, robot-guided TMS); TMS combined with transcranial electrical stimulation; and risks of TMS to induce therapeutic seizures (magnetic seizure therapy).¹⁵

The National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) provides guidance on repetitive TMS (rTMS) for treating depression. The medical literature supports short-term; major safety concerns are absent. Additional research regarding regime type, stimulation used, long-term outcomes, and maintenance treatment is needed.¹⁶

The National Network of Depression Centers (NNDC) and the American Psychiatric Association (APA) Council on Research developed guidelines to address the use of rTMS for the treatment of major depressive disorder (MDD). Randomized control trials (RCTs) demonstrate the efficacy of rTMS and support its use.³

References

1. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local coverage determination (LCD): Transcranial magnetic stimulation (TMS) in the treatment of adults with major depressive disorder (L34522). Revision Effective Date December 11, 2022. Accessed November 10, 2023. <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search.aspx>.
2. Rush AJ, Trivedi MH, Wisniewski SR, et al. Acute and longer-term outcomes in depressed outpatients requiring one or several treatment steps: a STAR*D report. *Am J Psychiatry*. 2006 Nov;163(11):1905-17. doi: 10.1176/ajp.2006.163.11.1905. PMID: 17074942.
3. McClintock SM, Reti IM, Carpenter LL, et al. Consensus recommendations for the clinical application of repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation (rTMS) in the treatment of depression. *J Clin Psychiatry*. 2018 Jan/Feb;79(1):16cs10905. doi: 10.4088/JCP.16cs10905. PMID: 28541649; PMCID: PMC5846193.
4. Clinical TMS Society. Coverage Guidance for TMS for OCD. Accessed November 11, 2023. [https://www.clinicaltmssociety.org/sites/default/files/ctmss_recommended_ ocd_coverage_policy_0.pdf](https://www.clinicaltmssociety.org/sites/default/files/ctmss_recommended OCD_coverage_policy_0.pdf).
5. Lisanby SH, Husain MM, Rosenquist PB, et al. Daily left prefrontal repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation in the acute treatment of major depression: Clinical predictors of outcome in a multisite, randomized controlled clinical trial. *Neuropsychopharmacology*. 2009 Jan;34(2):522-34. doi: 10.1038/npp.2008.118. PMID: 18704101.
6. Rossi S, Hallett M, Rossini PM, et al. Safety, ethical considerations, and application guidelines for the use of transcranial magnetic stimulation in clinical practice and research. *Clin Neurophysiol*. 2009 Dec;120(12):2008-2039. doi: 10.1016/j.clinph.2009.08.016. PMID: 19833552; PMCID: PMC3260536.
7. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local coverage determination (LCD): Transcranial magnetic stimulation (TMS) (L36469). Revision Effective Date January 5, 2023. Accessed November 11, 2023. <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search.aspx>.
8. United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation (rTMS) systems - guidance for industry and Food and Drug Administration staff-Class II special controls guidance document. Published July 26, 2011. Accessed November 11, 2023. <http://www.fda.gov>.
9. Pallanti S, Cantisani A, Grassi G, et al. rTMS age-dependent response in treatment-resistant depressed subjects: A mini-review. *CNS Spectr*. 2012 Mar;17(1):24-30. doi: 10.1017/S1092852912000417. PMID: 22790115.

10. Perera T, George MS, Grammer G, et al. The Clinical TMS Society consensus review and treatment recommendations for TMS therapy for major depressive disorder. *Brain Stimul.* 2016 May-Jun;9(3):336–346. doi: 10.1016/j.brs.2016.03.010. PMID: 27090022; PMCID: PMC5612370.
11. Lusicic A, Schruers KR, Pallanti S, et al. Transcranial magnetic stimulation in the treatment of obsessive-compulsive disorder: Current perspectives. *Neuropsychiatr Dis Treat.* 2018 Jun 29;14:1721–1736. doi: 10.2147/NDT.S121140. PMID: 29988759; PMCID: PMC6029675.
12. Liang K, Li H, Bu X, et al. Efficacy and tolerability of repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation for the treatment of obsessive-compulsive disorder in adults: A systematic review and network meta-analysis. *Transl Psychiatry.* 2021 May 28;11(1):332. doi: 10.1038/s41398-021-01453-0. PMID: 34050130; PMCID: PMC8163761.
13. Ma ZR, Shi LJ. Repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation (rTMS) augmentation of selective serotonin reuptake inhibitors (SSRIs) for SSRI-resistant obsessive-compulsive disorder (OCD): A meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials. *Int J Clin Exp Med.* 2014 Dec 15;7(12):4897–905. PMID: 25663986; PMCID: PMC4307433.
14. American Psychological Association (APA). Clinical practice guideline for the treatment of depression across three age cohorts. Published February 2019. Accessed November 9, 2023. <https://www.apa.org/depression-guideline>.
15. Rossi S, Antal A, Bestmann S, et al. Safety and recommendations for TMS use in healthy subjects and patient populations, with updates on training, ethical and regulatory issues: Expert guidelines. *Clin Neurophysiol.* 2021 Jan;132(1):269–306. doi: 10.1016/j.clinph.2020.10.003. PMID: 33243615; PMCID: PMC9094636.
16. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence. Repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation for depression [IPG542]. Published December 16, 2015. Accessed November 11, 2023. <https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ipg542>.

Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information

Original Date: December 8, 2023	
Review History	